## OF MINNESOTA FOR 1935

## CHAPTER 53-H. F. No. 231.

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 300, Section 61, Subdivision IV, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 117, Section 11, relating to corporations coming thereunder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Time for filing extended to March 1, 1936.— Laws 1933, Chapter 300, Section 61, Subdivision IV, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 117, Section 11, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

# "Section 61.

IV. The secretary of state, upon the payment of the \$5.00 as a filing fee, shall record each resolution of election not to accept filed on or before March 1, 1936, and each resolution of acceptance whenever filed, if the same conforms to the requirements of this section."

Approved January 18, 1936.

#### CHAPTER 54-H. F. No. 267.

An act withdrawing certain lands in Becker and Mahnomen counties from the White Earth State Forest as established by Laws 1933, Chapter 419.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain lands withdrawn from state forest.— All lands included within the White Earth State Forest, situate in Mahnomen county, by Laws 1933, Chapter 419, are hereby withdrawn therefrom, except the lands situate in Section One (1), East Half. (E.  $\frac{1}{2}$ ) of Section Twelve (12), Township One Hundred Forty-Four (144), Range Thirty-Nine (39), and Sections Twenty-Five (25), Thirty-Five (35), Thirty-Six (36) and East Half (E.  $\frac{1}{2}$ ) of Section Thirty-Four (34), Township One Hundred Forty-Three (143), Range Thirty-Nine (39), west of the Fifth Principal Meridian.

Sec. 2. Same.—All lands included within the White Earth State Forest, situate in Becker county, by Laws 1933, Chapter 419, are hereby withdrawn therefrom, except the lands situ-

53]

# SESSION LAWS

ate in Township One Hundred Forty-two (142), Range Thirtyseven (37), Township One Hundred Forty-two (142), Range Thirty-eight (38), and the East Half (E.  $\frac{1}{2}$ ) of Township One Hundred Forty-two (142), Range Thirty-nine (39), west of the Fifth Principal Meridian.

Approved January 18, 1936.

#### CHAPTER 55-H. F. No. 304.

An act relating to levies for general corporation purposes in villages having a population of not less than 3,200 nor more than 3,400, and an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not more than \$900,000.00.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy in certain villages.—Any village now or hereafter having a population of not less than 3,200 nor more than 3,400, and an assessed valuation of not more than \$900,000.00, exclusive of moneys and credits, may, during the years 1936 and 1937, levy for general corporation purposes, an amount not exceeding twenty-five mills in each of said years on such assessed valuation. Provided, the total levy of the village in each of said years for all purposes shall not exceed \$10.00 per capita of the population of the village.

Approved January 18, 1936.

# CHAPTER 56-H. F. No. 314.

An act fixing the salary of clerk hire of the judge of probate of counties in this state now or hereafter containing a city of the second class and not less than 18 nor more than 21 congressional townships and having a population of not less than 34,000 and not more than 40,000 and having an assessed valuation including money and credits, or not less than \$25,000,000, and not more than \$30,000,000, and repealing Laws 1935, Chapter 191.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

76

### [Chap.